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(c) the steps ft t fo N d to be taken to improve the working of this undertaking?

The Minister ot IndnslrUl Develop*
went and Company Affairs (Shri F. V.
Ahmed): (a) and (to). The Project report for the Heavy Electrical Factory At Bhopal, envisaged losses being incurred in the first few yea ■ s, upto the eleventh year of production. According to the latest estimate, the factory is evpected to incur losses upto 1970-
VI. The losses are estimated as under:—

1907-68 Rs. 876 lakhs (loss)
1968-69 Rs. 697 lakhs (loss)
1969-70 Rs. 407 lakhs (loss)
1970-71 Rs. 145 lakhs (loss)

During 1971-72, the factory is expected to make a profit of Rs- 168 lakhs.

(c) The steps taken to improve the work'ng of the undertaking are: —

(i) Improving the manufacturing techniques and increasing output ;

(ii) having a stricter control over
e v h item of expend ture; a'*i

(U<) by miking effective u;e of p'ant and equipment and 3-~
le-' ing ranges of manufacture which will give optimum return.

Complaints regarding Expansion of Bhilai Steel riant

MS. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Russian Chief Engineer Incharge of the expansion project of Bhilai Steel Plant has publicly complained of unsatisfactory supplies of equipment from Heavy engineering Corporation, Ranchi;

(b) whether it is also a fact that ouch supplies have been Inadequate in both quantity and quality, thwebv Jeopardising the Bhilai expansion
Schedule; and

(e ) whether any comprehensive ln-
qufxy ties been held Into the complaints and If ao, the result thereof?

n o Minister of 8 M , Mine* and Metals (Dr. Chenna Reddy): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) There have been some delay and deficiencies in indigenous supplies of plant and equipment et?. for Bhi'a’s tfth Blast Furnace Complex. The defects were not very serious and have been rectified. This has not, however, held up construction work.

(c) Hindustan S*eel Ltd. have taken necessary action with th** suppliers to have the de'lcieracles rectified and the supplies expedited. Supplies have since improved.

Suspension ef Passenger Trains running between Luroding

and Dibrngaih
849. Sh-i Yas*r*al Singh:

Shri Ram Kishan:
Shri Vlshwa Nath Pander: .

Will the Minister of Railway* bo pleased to state:

(a) whether night running of passenger tnlnn be ween Lumdlng and D:,brugarh in Upper Assam has been suspended;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) for how ’ ong this order will

remain in force?

Th* Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Pwtmaeha): (a) and (b). Consequent up'-n two explosions on the Lumding-Tinsukia Section of the Northeast Frontier Raltwav. one on 18-2-1967 resuUtaK in de-ailment of a light engine between Kharik^tia and Mariinl and inothe* on 2-8-67 resulting in derailment of a search-light special patml train between Tita-bar and Kharikatla causing death ef one Rakshak and 'nju'les to five Rakshxks of escort P’lrty, night running (i.e. between 17.30 hours and 4S0 hours) of passenger trains has b"*n cuspend-
od from 18-8-1967 between Lmndjng and Sapekhati nnly (and not between Lomding and D**»ruOTh Town) fn th*
Interest of safety of paasengsn.
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(e) Till conditions in the area Improve snd running of trains is considered safe from the security point of view.

Marder in Bareilly-Agra Fast-Fassenger Train

SSO. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey: WiU the Minister of Bailwaya ibe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a passenger in a second class compartment
o f the Ba oilly-Agra fast-passenger (356 Dn) was stabbed to death during the early hours on 17-3-1967; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Poonacha) :t (a) Yes, On 16-3-67
(not on 17.3.67) at about 02-59 hrs.
when 356 Down Passenger train arrive 1 at Atrauli Road Railway Sta'ion, one passenger was found stabbed to death and another passenger seriously injured in a third class compartment of the train

(b) Government Railway Police, Mo-ad-ibad. have registerei a case on Crim? No 11S dated 17-3-19,'7 under
Sections 302,307 I P C. (Murder and Attpmnt to murder). The case is und^r police invest’gition. No arrests have been made so far.

Centrally snonsored Industries la
Mysore State

351. Shri K Lakkappa: Will the Minfe’ er of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any centrally sponsored industries in Mysore State;
and

(b) if so, the progress made In each such industry?

The Minister of Industrial Develop*
Kent and Company Affairs (Shri P. A.
AlMMd): (a) and (b). The information la being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.
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Export of Cycle Tyres and Tubes

353. Shri P. K. Deo:
Shri G. C. Naik:
Shri K. P. Singh Deo:
Shri A. Dipa:

Will the Minister of Commerce fa*
pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to export cycle tyres and tubes to U.S.A.;

(b) how much foreign exchange is likely to be earned in this deal; and

(c) how the rate of our cycle tyres and tribes compare with the world price of these commodities?

The Minister o f Oommeroe (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) One o f the tyre companies in India haa secured orders from the U SA . for supply o f ha f *
mill'on tyres and tubes during 1967.

TThe reply as printed above was sent by the Minister afterwards substitution o f the original reply.

